price of $8.16 per share.

   19

   DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of July 31, 1999 was approximately $33,035,000 or

$2.93 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is determined

by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less

total liabilities, by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at that

date. Without taking into account any other changes in the net tangible book

value after July 31, 1999, other than to give effect to our receipt of the

estimated net proceeds from the sale of the 2,500,000 shares of common stock

from the offering at an assumed public offering price of $14.63 per share, less

underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book

value as of July 31, 1999 after giving effect to the items above would have been

$67,029,000 or $4.86 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net

tangible book value per share of $1.93 per share to existing stockholders and an

immediate dilution of $9.77 per share to new investors. The following table

illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price.....   $14.63

  Net tangible book value per share.....  2.93

  Increase in net tangible book value per share after the

   offering.....  1.93

   ----

Net tangible book value per share after the offering.....   4.86

   ------

Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 9.77

   ======

This table is based on the number of outstanding shares as of July 31, 1999 and

does not include the following:

   -   2,348,587 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of

   outstanding stock options at a weighted average exercise price of

   $8.10 per share; and

   -   220,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of

   outstanding warrants at an exercise price of $9.90.

As of October 26, 1999, there were 2,315,600 shares of common stock issuable